Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator  Application Number: 191202

Applicant: Chad Williams Agenda Date: December 20, 2019
Owner: Anton Koukharski Agenda Item #:2
APN: 091-141-73 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Site Address: 15535 Upper Ellen Road, Los Gatos

Project Description: Proposal to construct a detached approximately 846 square foot single
story garage on a parcel containing an existing single-family dwelling. Requires a Variance to
reduce the 40-foot front setback to about 10 feet.

Location: Property located on the north side of Upper Ellen Road (15535 Upper Ellen Road,
Los Gatos) approximately 900 feet east of the intersection with Griscom Way.

Permits Required: Variance
Supervisorial District: Sth District (District Supervisor: Bruce McPherson)

Staff Recommendation:

e Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approval of Application 191202, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Project Description & Setting

The subject parcel is approximately 6.7 acres in size and developed with an existing single-
family dwelling. The parcel is situated in a rural setting with moderate to severe slopes
containing large parcels with low density residential development.

For the reason Upper Ellen Road “doubles-back™ within the property, the subject parcel can be
characterized as three distinct areas. The area developed with the existing home is approximately
one acre in size, located at the northernmost portion of the parcel, is steeply sloped, and is readily
accessible from Upper Ellen Road. The remaining portions of the parcel are undeveloped,
characterized by a variety of steep vegetated slopes.

This is a proposal to construct a detached non-habitable accessory structure to serve as a three-
car garage. The location and design of the proposed structure is based on a number of
considerations including proximity to the main dwelling, minimizing grading activities, and
preservation of aesthetic character of the parcel through clustering development.
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Variance

The project proposes a reduction to the required 40 foot front yard setback to approximately 10
feet for the construction of the proposed accessory structure. In order for a variance to be granted
pursuant to SCCC 13.10.230, specific findings must be met. These findings can be met in that
the subject parcel has topographic constraints that restrict development to the proposed building
site relative to the atypical routing and location of the Upper Ellen Road right-of-way. Due to
parcel constraints, a variance to the front yard setback is necessary for the construction of the
type of development found on other parcels in the vicinity.

Zoning & General Plan Consistency

The subject property is a 6.7 acre lot, located in the SU (Special Use) zone district, a designation
which allows residential uses. The proposed non-habitable accessory garage is a permitted use
within the zone district and the zoning is consistent with the site's R-M (Mountain Residential)
General Plan designation.

The project proposes a reduction to the front yard setback due to the topography and atypical
right-of-way routing through the site. The project would comply with all other applicable codes
and policies. The pitched roof design, brick veneer (south-facing) siding, and wood trim
proposed for the accessory structure will be complementary to the site.

Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of
the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete
listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

o Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

o APPROVAL of Application Number 191202, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of
the administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.sccoplanning.com

Report Prepared By: Jonathan DiSalvo
Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-3157
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E-mail: jonathan.disalvo@santacruzcounty.us

Exhibits

Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination)
Findings |

Conditions

Project plans

Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps
Parcel information

TmOO W



CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332
of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 191202
Assessor Parcel Number: 091-141-73
Project Location: 15535 Upper Ellen Road

Project Description: Proposal to construct an approximately 846 square foot single story
detached garage. Requires a Variance to construct the garage within
the 40-foot front setback

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Chad Williams
Contact Phone Number: 831-588-9792

A. The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.
B. The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA
Guidelines Section 15060 (c). ,

Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective

C
measurements without personal judgment.

D. Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15260 to 15285).

E. _X Categorical Exemption

Specify type: Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303)
F. Reasons why the project is exempt:
15303 - Class 3 includes construction of an accessory structure in an area for residential uses.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Jonathan DiSalvo, Project Planner

EXHIBIT A
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Variance Findings

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape,
topography, location, and surrounding existing structures, the strict application of the
Zoning Ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the
vicinity and under identical zoning classification.

This finding can be made, in that the topography and atypical location of the Upper Ellen Road
right-of-way through the parcel create special circumstances which supports the granting of a
variance to reduce the required 40 foot front setback to approximately 10 feet. The subject parcel
is approximately 6.7 acres in size and an accessory garage of this size is typical for large parcels
in rural areas. Due to topography and configuration of the subject parcel, the proposed location
of the garage is appropriate as it minimizes grading activities and provides a convenient and
secure location for covered parking. Use of an accessory garage is a privilege enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity under identical zoning classification.

2. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of zoning objectives and will not be materially detrimental to public health, safety, or
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed non-habitable accessory garage will not adversely
impact the light, solar opportunities, air, and/or open space available to other structures or
properties, and meets all current site and development standards for the zone district, and will
meet all other current setbacks and findings for a variance in the zone district. Though the project
proposes a reduction to the required 40 foot front yard setback, the structure will not result in
adverse impacts to sight distance or impede traffic. This front setback encroachment is not
expected to be materially detrimental to public health safety or welfare, or injurious to property
or improvements in the vicinity.

The project is also located in an area designated for residential uses. Construction will comply
with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and the County Building
ordinance to insure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and resources.

3. That the granting of such variances shall not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
such is situated.

This finding can be made. The granting of a variance will not constitute a granting of special
privileges in that many properties contain moderate to steep slopes. The proposed building site is
the only relatively flat area in terms of topography close in proximity to the existing residence
and traveled roadway. Consequently, the location of the proposed accessory structure is
appropriate as it minimizes grading activities, provides a location for a garage which is a use
enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity.

EXHIBIT B



Application #: 191202

APN: 091-141-73

Owner: Anton Koukharski

Exhibit D:

L.

II.

Conditions of Approval

Project plans, prepared by Chad Williams, dated 9/19/19.

This permit authorizes the construction of a non-habitable accessory garage as indicated
on the approved Exhibit "D" for this permit. This approval does not confer legal status on
any existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the subject property that are not specifically
authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit including,
without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A.

Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

1. Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding
balance due.

Obtain a Grading Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department of Public Works for all off-
site work performed in the County road right-of-way.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A.

Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans
marked Exhibit "D" on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out
and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the
proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional
information:

1. A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the
full size sheets of the architectural plan set.

2. One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by
this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not
been approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing
the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color
and material sheet in 8 1/2” x 11” format for Planning Department review
and approval.

3. Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans.

EXHIBIT C



Application #: 191202

APN: 091-141-73

Owner: Anton Koukharski

4. The building plans must include a roof plan and a surveyed contour map
of the ground surface, superimposed and extended to allow height
measurement of all features. Spot elevations shall be provided at points on
the structure that have the greatest difference between ground surface and
the highest portion of the structure above. This requirement is in addition
to the standard requirement of detailed elevations and cross-sections and
the topography of the project site which clearly depict the total height of
the proposed structure. Maximum height is 28 feet.

5. Details showing compliance with fire department requirements. If the
proposed structure(s) are located within the State Responsibility Area
(SRA) the requirements of the Wildland-Urban Interface code (WUI),
California Building Code Chapter 7A, shall apply.

Meet all requirements of and pay drainage fees to the County Department of
Public Works, Stormwater Management. Drainage fees will be assessed on the net
increase in impervious area.

Obtain an Environmental Health Clearance for this project from the County
Department of Environmental Health Services.

Meet all requirements of the Environmental Planning section of the Planning
Department.

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Zayante Fire
Protection District.

Submit 3 copies of a soils report prepared and stamped by a licensed Geotechnical
Engineer.

Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district.

Complete and record a Declaration of Restriction to construct/maintain a detached
one story non-habitable accessory structure. You may not alter the wording of
this declaration. Follow the instructions to record and return the form to the
Planning Department.

III.  All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following
conditions:

A.

B.

All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the

EXHIBIT C



Application #: 191202

APN: 091-141-73

Owner: Anton Koukharski

IV.

satisfaction of the County Building Official.
The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports.

Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time
during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with
this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological
resource or a Native American cuitural site is discovered, the responsibie persons
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning
Director if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established
in Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.

Operational Conditions

A.

In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement
actions, up to and including permit revocation.

As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval
(“Development Approval Holder™), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set
aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development
Approval Holder.

A.

COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim,
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended,
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.
If COUNTY fails to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60)
days of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the
defense thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be
responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure
to notify or cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval
Holder.

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or
perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved

EXHIBIT C



Application #: 191202

APN: 091-141-73

Owner: Anton Koukharski
the settlement. When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the
interpretation or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development
approval without the prior written consent of the County.

D. Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant
- and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by
the Planning Director.

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Annette Olson
Deputy Zoning Administrator

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.

EXHIBIT C



APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE TO RIGHT OF WAY

SET

FOR ADDITION

15538 UPER ELLEN R

OF DETACHE
ROAD, LGS GATOS, CA 956333
APN 091 14 173 PLANNING PERMIT APPLICATION REVISION TO COMMENTS #1, ALL SHEETS NEW

BACK

ABBREVIATIONS USED :

# = NUMBER

#2 0.8, = LUMBER GRADE MIN. REQ. FOR STRUCTURE
#id = SIZE OF NAIL

&= AND

{E) = EXISTING

{N) = NEW & OR PROPOSED

/=PER,AS INAS PER

AMP. = AMPERES

APC. = AS PER CURRENT LOCAL CODE REQ.
ATT. = ATTACHED

BOF = BOTTOM OF FOOTING

BOW = BOTTOM OF WALL

8-8 = BOTH SIDES

8.T.U.= BRITISH THERMAL UNIT

C.C.RDW, = CONSTRUCTION COMMON REDWOOD
CE = CIVIL ENGINEER

CF = CEILING FAN

D = DIMMER SWITCH W/ MANUEL ON / OFF

D.F. = DOUGLAS FIR

DEMO. = DEMOLISH

dia. = DIAMETER

EA-END = BOTH ENDS

EA.-S = EACH SIDE

ELE. = ELECTRIC

ELV. = ELEVATION

ENC, = ENCLOSED

EQUL = EQUAL TO

FLR. = FLOOR

FONDO. = FOUNDATION

G =GAS LINE

G.P.M. = GALLONS PER MINUTE

GT = GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

‘GVC = GREEN VINYL SINKER NAIL OR EQUIL.
HDG. = HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED

H-E = HIGH EFFICACY

HORZ. = HORIZONTAL

HT. = HEIGHT

le = LENGTH OF EMBEDMENT

L-E = LOW EFFICACY

MANUF. = MANUFACTURE

MAX, = MAXIMUM

ME = MECHANICAL ENGINEER

MIN. = MINIMUM

MS.P. = MOTION SENSOR SWiTCH W/ PHOTO SENSOR
NG, = NATURAL GRADE

NSCOMP. = COMPOSITE MATERIAL NOT STRUCTURAL
{0) = ORIGINAL « AS BUILT

©0.C. = ON CENTER

OG. = AT ZERO ELEVATION

©OS. - MANUEL ON / AUTO. OFF MOTION SENSOR SWITCH
P.S.1. = POUNDS PER SQ. INCH

P.T. = PRESSURE TREATED EXT. FOR USE IN GROUND OR WET LOCATION
PSL = A "TRUSS JOIST" PRODUCT SEE MANUF.
PLYWD. = PLYWOOD

RDW. = REDWOOD

REQ. = REQUIRED

SDS = SIMPSON SDS SCREW @& 1/4” X 3 12" TYP.
SE = STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

SHEETS LABELED A= DESIGN &

SHEETS LABELED C = CIVIL ENGINEERING

SHEETS LABELED G = GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING

SHEETS LABELED M = MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

SHEETS LABELED PME = PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, HVAC & ELECTRICAL
SHEETS LABELED § = STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING

SPEC. = SPECIFICATION

SQFT. = SQUARE FOOT

SW = SEAR LINE DRAIN

T&B = TOP & BOTTOM

T.4G. = TOUNG AND GROOVE

T.B.=TO BE

TOW = TOP OF WALL

TTR = THROUGH THE ROOF

TYP. = TYPICAL ALL CONSTRUCTION

UG = UNDERGROUND

VRT, = VERTICAL

W = WATER LINE

Wi =WITH

X = LUMBER SIZE T.B. AS IN 2X4 = 2" ACROSS GRAIN & 4" ALONG GRAIN

SCOPE OF WORK:

NEW CONSTRUCTION WILL BE A 846 SQ FT SINGLE STORY
DETACHED GARAGE

THIS APPLICATION ASKS FOR A VARIANCE TO RIGHT OF WAY
SET BACKS

SITE CONDITIONS DEMAND THE SOUTH EAST CORNER OF THE
NEW STRUCTURE TO BE INSIDE THE 40° SETBACK FROM THE
ROAD RIGHT OF WAY.

THE COMBINATION OF EXISTING LARGE REDWOQDS AND THE
NATIVE TOPOGRAPHY PROHIBITS MOVING THE STRUCTURE
FURTHER DOWN SLOPE. TO DO SO WOULD ELIMINATE THE
TREES AND REQUIRE VERY TALL RETAINING WALLS AT THE
WEST AND NORTH OF THE STRUCTURE. ALL OF WHICH IS
ESTHETICALLY VERY UNPLEASING AND FINANCIALLY AN
EXTREME HARDSHIP. ADDITIONALLY NO NEIGHBORING
STRUCTURES ARE WITH IN VIEW OF THE PROJECT AND THE
PROFOSED WILL NOT VISUALLY IMPACT ANY NEIGHBORING
DEVELOPMENT.

SHEET INDEX
TLE DESCRIPTION
COVER SHEET

SITE PLAN

FLOOR PLAN , ROOF PLAN. SCHEDULES

CLEVATIONS

SECTION , DETALS

HEIGHT EXiRIT

CIVIL ENGINEERING

VIL ENTINZERING

L ENGIMEERING

C
CIVIL eNTINEERING
G

PERMIT ISSUING AGENCY;
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ PLANNING DEPARTMENT
710 OCEAN ST,

SANTA CRUZ, CA. 95060

831.454.3127

APPLICABLE CODES:

2016 CRC, 2016 CMC, 2016 CPC, 2016 CEC, 2016 CGBC (CALGREEN)
2016 CA ENERGY CODE

SITE . LOT COVERAGE , PARKING DATA
EXISTING SFD IS 3 BED 2 BATH AND DECK -

ZONING = SU

NEW CONSTRUCTION BUILDING TYPE = VB

OCCUPANCY TYPE = U

HIGH FIRE AREA

FIRE SPRINKLERS NOT REQUIRED FOR GARAGE CONSTRUCTION.
EXISTING WATER SUPPLY BY WELL

'WASTE DISPOSAL BY SEPTIC

SQ FT NEW CONSTRUCTION = 864
FOOTPRING NEW CONSTRUCTION =864 SF T
EXISTING FOOTPRINT =
HOUSE 1560 SQ FT
SHEDS =220 SQFT
DECKING 780 SQFT
TOTAL POST DEVELOPMENT FOOTPRINT = 2560 FT

LOT COVERAGE

LOT SIZE = 296981 SQ FT

TOTAL EXISTING AND PROPOSED FOOTPRINT = 3424 SQFT
% LOT COVERED = 1%

PARKING

EXISTING HOUSE IS 3 BEDROOMS

I

CwDesign Selutiens

RESIDENTIAL DESIGN ¢ PLANNING

PANINGS

2

CHAD WILLIAMS QNN

<2 Easaiyptus Or.

desigibyrac

mB‘lT‘JD

CURRENT PARKING IS 3 IN DRIVEWAY
PROPOSED WILL ADD 3 IN GARAGE.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

ANY FERSON, BUSINESS THAT UNDERTAKES WORK SHOWN ON THESE PLANS HAS THE SAME
RESPONSIBILITY AS THOSE DESCRIBED AS "CONTRACTOR™

ALL SPECIFICATIONS & NOTES APPLY ONLY TO SINGLE & TWO STORY “CONVENTIONAL LIGHT FRAME"
RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION.

USER OF THESE DOCUMENTS IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL LOCAL JURISDICTION REQUIREMENTS,
ENGINEERING & PERMITS NECESSARY. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ISSUING AGENCIES CURRENT CODES AS
NOTED IN PLANS OR NOT, CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL
HARDWARE, SUPPLIERS & SUB CONTRACTORS MATERIALS & PRODUCTS USED.

CWDESIGN SOLUTIONS,
ﬂ:n&i. iams , Owner,

OR SUF R: The
To the extont that DESIGNER makes any suggestions in these areas, the Buyer | User of these plans and services
and agrees that wark here in are merely options that the Buyer / User needs o roview with the
design for are not a substitute for professional
engineering, architectural, or surveyor services, and are not to be refied on as such by Buyer/ User. DESIGNER is not
responsible for ascertaining whether details in plans conform to all applicable building and planning codes. The
DESIGNER is not responsible for the cost of correcting errors and omissions by the Buyer  User s design professionals

and separate contractors. CWDS Is not responsible for any revision required by any agency to proposed pfan here in.

15535 Uppes Elex R4

can not perform any of these services.

CONSULTANTS:
PRESENTATIOM AND DRAFTING
CWDESIGN SOLUTIONS

CHAD WILLIAMS OWNEH
52 EUCALYPTUS Db

CWDS CLIENT:

ATOS GA

&
&
&
&
3

MR, ANTON KOUKHAREK]
0% 203 6368
AKOKARSKILGMAIL.OGM

15¢
LO:

SITE ADORE;

16535 UPFER ELLEN
108 GATOS CAS5033
APNO¥1 14173

WATSONVILLE | CA. 3¢76
CHADWILLIAIMSCESIGN.COM
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Application #: 191202
APN: 091-141-73
Owner: Anton Koukharski

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line:
Water Supply:

Sewage Disposal:

Fire District:

Drainage District:

Parcel Information

Parcel Size:
Existing Land Use - Parcel:

Existing Land Use - Surrounding:

Project Access:

Planning Area:

Land Use Designation:
Zone District:

Coastal Zone:

Appealable to Calif. Coastal
Comm.

Technical Reviews: None
Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards:
Fire Hazard:

Parcel Information

___Inside X Outside
Well

Septic

Zayante Fire District
Outside flood control district

6.7 acres

Residential

Residential

Upper Ellen Road

Skyline

R-M (Mountain Residential)
SU (Special Use)

__ Inside ~ X Outside
_ Yes X No

Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: Moderate to severe slopes

Env. Sen. Habitat:

Tree Removal;

Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
Grading: Approximately 198 cubic yards of grading proposed
No trees proposed to be removed

Scenic: Not a mapped resource

Archeology:

Not mapped/ne physical evidence on site
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